

DARSHAN
PRAKASH
PATIL

Digitally signed by
DARSHAN
PRAKASH PATIL
Date: 2024.09.30
14:22:46 +0530

Darshan Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2051 OF 2022

Suresh Balwant Rakshe & Ors ...Petitioners
Versus
Dhananjay Sahebrao Rakshe & Ors ...Respondents

Mr Vilas B Tapkir, *for the Petitioners.*

CORAM M.S. Sonak, J.
DATED: 27 September 2024

PC:-

1. Heard Mr Tapkir for the petitioners.
2. Issue notices to the respondents, returnable on 14 October 2024. Notice to indicate that this petition would be disposed of finally at the admission stage.
3. In addition to the usual mode of service, private service/hamdast is permitted. The petitioners to file the affidavit of service.
4. Mr Tapkir, on instructions, states that though the impugned order invoking that the provisions of Section 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure is vulnerable, still, without prejudice, the petitioners would have no objection if Regular

Civil Suit No. 117 of 2020 is clubbed with Regular Civil Suit No. 183 of 2019 and disposed of accordingly. He points out that both the suits are pending in the same Court.

(M.S. Sonak, J)